SUNYUAN ISO Series A/D Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 1 of 13
Analog Signal Isolated Data Acquisition
A-D Isolation Converter
ISO4021 Series
Introduction
ISO 4021 series analog to digital converter realizes the signal acquisition between sensor and the host to test analog

00 Indicate original address of the analog module which user wants to allocate is 00H.
11 Indicate the hexadecimal address of the new address is 11H.
00 type code，ISO4021 series products should be set to 00.
06 Indicate baud rate 9600bps
00 Indicate data format is engineering unit and the checksum is prohibited.
Baud rate code Baud rate
01 300bps
02 600bps
03 1200bps
04 2400bps
05 4800bps
06 9600bps
07 19200bps
08 38400bps
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
SUNYUAN ISO Series A/D Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 7 of 13
4. Read Configuration State
Command function: Read the configurate of the specified module
Command Syntax: $AA2(cr)
Parameter Description: $ delimiter character
AA module address, value range 00～FF (hexadecimal)
2 read the configuration status command
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH).
Response：!AATTCCFF(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description: ! delimiter character
AA input module address
TT type code
CC baud rate code, Table 3 for reference
FF Table 4 for reference
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH)
Note: If there is a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command $302(cr)
Module response !300F0600(cr)
Description: ! delimiter character
30 object module address is 30H
00 input type code
06 baud rate 9600 bps
00 data format is engineering unit and the checksum is prohibited.
5. Offset calibration
Command function: Calibrate the offset of channel N in a module.
Command Syntax: $AA1N(cr)
Parameter Description: $ delimiter character
AA module address, value range 00～FF (hexadecimal)
1 offset calibration command
N channel code 0～1
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH)
Response：! AA (cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description: ! delimiter code which means valid command
? delimiter code means invalid command
AA indicates input module address
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH).
Note: The product has been calibrated before delivery, and the user can directly use it without calibration.
When calibrating an analog input, offset calibration should be done firstly, and then calibrate the gain.
During the calibration, analog input module needs to be connected with the appropriate input signal on the channel
which is to be calibrated. Different input range requires different input voltage or current. See the calibration module
section. If there is a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command $2310(cr)
Module response !23(cr)
Description: offset calibration on channel 0 of a module with address 23H
6. Gain Calibration
Command function: calibrate the gain of channel N of a module.
Command Syntax: $AA0N(cr)
Parameter Description: $ delimiter character
AA module address, value range 00～FF (hexadecimal)
0 gain calibration command
N channel code 0～1
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH).
Response：!AA(cr) command is valid.
?AA(cr) invalid command or illegal operation
Parameter Description: ! delimiter code means valid command
? delimiter code means invalid command
SUNYUAN ISO Series A/D Isolation Converter
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Shenzhen Sunyuan Technology CO., Ltd. Page 8 of 13
AA input module address
(cr) end character, carriage return of the host (0DH).
Note: The product has been calibrated before delivery, and the user can directly use it without calibration.
When calibrating an analog input, offset calibration should be done firstly, and then calibrate the gain. During the
calibration, analog input module needs to be connected with the appropriate input signal on the channel which as to be
calibrated. Different input range requires different input voltage or current. See the calibration module section. If there is
a syntax error or communication error or address does not exist, the module does not respond.
E.g.: User command $2303(cr)
Module response !23(cr)
Description: Do gain calibration on channel 0 of a module with address 23H.
7. Read Module Name
Command function: Read module name of the specified analog input module.
Command Syntax: $AAM(cr)